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Legislative Update

The Week in the House

. The legislative week of June 2 through 4 was the final one this
year for the South Carolina General Assembly, and it concluded by
passing the General Appropriation bill, wrapping up a number of
other items (insurance reform, eminent domain procedure code,
littering fines, among them), and adjourning promptly at 5 p.m. on
Thursday.

Appropriation Bill approved by both chambers

A budget of $2,870,654,276 was agreed to by the House and Senate
on Wednesday. This was a compromise which reflected often-expressed
concerns by both chambers: the House to keep intact the reserve
fund, the Senate to limit revenue enhancements. Although the fiscal
situation this year was limited in resources, the General Assembly
devised an appropriation bill that maintained the state's commitment
in several areas, including education, corrections, and aid to
subdivisions (including full funding for aid to teplace loss of
inventory tax to local governments).

A more complete review of the budget will be forthcoming in a
future issue of the Legislative Update.

Statewide Grand Jury

On Tuesday, S.577 was ratified. This bill proposes an amendment
to the state constitution to provide for a statewide grand jury to
investigate crimes of drug peddling and pormnography.

The measure has been strongly advocated by Attorney General
Travis Medlock, who has maintained that these crimes usually overlap
county borders, which means that the law must pursue them across the
borders as well.

The measure will now be presented to the voters at the next
general election and, if approved, will become part of the state's
constitution.
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Automobile insurance bill in the passing lane

During the final week a House and Senate conference committee

resolved differences over the much-debated automobile insurance bill
(S.593) and the two bodies accepted the committee's report. Major
highlights of the measure:

1))

2)

3)

4)

5)

The bill contains two rates for automobile insurance: a base
rate and an objective standards rate. "Bad drivers" are
required to pay the objective standards rate which is 25% higher
than the base rate. The driver is considered a 'bad driver'" if
he falls into a long list of objective standards created by the
bill. [Examples: 3 moving traffic violations in previous 3
years, or 2 ‘''chargeable accidents", or 2 moving traffic
violations and 1 chargeable accident (note these events can not
happen at same occurrence)].

The bill allows automobile insurers to refuse to write physical
damage coverage (i.e. comprehensive and collision) if the driver
fails the same objective standards as mentioned above or if
within the previous 3 years has had 2 or more total fire losses
or 2 or more total theft losses.

If an automobile insurer refuses to write physical damage
coverage at the objective standards rate, it may write the
physical damage coverage at a higher rate approved by the
Commissioner. If the coverage is written at such higher rate,
the entire policy may not be ceded to the Reinsurance Facility.

The bill creates a new formula to recoup losses of the
Reinsurance Facility. Currently, companies are assessed a share
of the Facility losses by the amount of automobile business they
do in the State. The companies then charge a percentage factor
in their rates for these losses (each company's recoupment
factor is different). Under this bill a complicated formula is
set which creates a uniform dollar recoupment charge (by
coverage) to be added to every driver's automobile insurance
rates. The recoupment formula is based on the Uniform Merit
Rate Plan promulgated by the Commissioner (not the objective
standards list). If a driver has 1 merit rating point, he pays
a recoupment charge 2 times higher than a driver with zero merit
rating points, a driver who has 2 merit rating points pays a
recoupment charge 3 times higher, a driver with 3 to 8 merit
rating points pays a recoupment charge 4 times higher, and a
driver with 9 or more points pays a surcharge 5 times higher.
Points assigned under the Merit Rating Plan for defective motor
vehicle equipment or for being licensed less than 1 year are not
counted in determining total merit points for recoupment charges.

The bill directs the Chief Insurance Commissioner to review the
classification of youthful males and youthful females and
promulgate any necessary changes.
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6) Allows the Chief Insurance Commissioner to determine whether an

automobile insurer has made excess profits and enables him to
require the insurer to return the monies to the policyholders.

Dual officeholding resolved at last

Readers of the Legislative Update will have noticed that one
of the recurring items this session has been the puzzle of dual
officeholding. Briefly put, the South Carolina constitution forbids
persons from holding more than one office "of honor or profit" at a
time. Strictly construed, this would mean that members of fire
departments could not hold another post with government-—obviously,
this would be a problem, especially for volunteer fire departments.

A number of bills were introduced to resolve the conflict, and
two of them, S.604, and H.2497, finally made it to the ratification
stage. The first bill exempts members of fire departments from the
dual officeholding dilemma. It also includes, for good measure,
county veterans affairs officers, constables, and municipal judges
serving as attorneys for other cities.

The second bill (sponsored by Rep. Harvin and many others) would

accomplish much the same goal, but by amending the state
constitution.

Give a hoot, don't pollute {or else!)

Also ratified during the week was S.119, which substantially
increases the penalties for persons convicted of littering in South
Carolina. Once this bill arrived in the House, it was considerably
rewritten so that offenders would not only receive stiff fines
(staring at $100) but would be given time to pick up trash along the
highways. Repeat offenders could be sentenced to up to 20 hours of
community service time.

Folk heritage award

H.2973 (Rep. T. Rogers) was ratified during the final week of
the session. This bill creates the South Carolina Folk Heritage
Award to honor up to four recipients each year for their
achievements and accomplishments in folk arts in South Carolina.
The criteria for the award would be the authentic tradition of the
craft——real folk heritage, in other words——and the significance of
the folk artist or group in "stimulating the craft to higher levels
of artistic achievement.' Recipients must live and practice in
South Carolina.
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Nicknames are OK on ballots

Candidates in South Carolina can soon appear on ballots using
their nicknames. The House concurred in Senate amendments to S.553
and ordered it enrolled during the week. This bill permits a ballot
to have "the candidate's given name, a derivative of his given name,
or a nickname.'" Exceptions are made for certain honorific titles,
preventing a candidate from listing himself as "Judge Jones," or
"Bob, Vote-for-me, Smith."

Graduate honored

The House paused in its deliberations on Wednesday, June 3, to
recognize Sylvia F. Haynes, of Fort Motte. To paraphrase the Bard,
Who is Sylvia, and what is she, that all our solons commend her?
She is the one hundred thousandth graduate of the special schools
for industrial training operated by the State Board for Technical
and Comprehensive Education. She was introduced to the House by
Rep. John Felder at noon, on Wednesday.

A white sports coat and a pink crustacean

Finally--and perhaps inevitably-—the House took up debate on the
conference report concerning H.2742, the shrimp-baitimg bill. The
measure has been one of the closely debated issues this session, and
has stirred considerable interest among legislators, the press,
commercial and recreational shrimpers, and the general
public——especially in coastal areas.

Thursday afternoon the House was considering the latest version
of the bill, which adheres to many of the original (House) points,
such as the use of poles and tags, distances between poles, and so
forth. The proposed catch limit would be 48 quarts of whole shrimp
or 29 quarts of headed shrimp, per boat per day, if no bait is
used. When using bait, the 1limit is 48 quarts (whole) or 29
(headed) per set of poles per day.

As the House was in the midst of debate over the conference
committee report, '"Rep. TOAL raised the Point of Order that it was
now 5:00 p.m., and in accordance with S5.860, the House was now
adjourned. The SPEAKER sustained the Point of Order and ruled that
the House was now adjourned."

Now that the General Assembly has adjourned for the year, the
Legislative Update will be published once a month, rather than once
a week. Copies will be mailed to House members at their home
address.
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Legislation Introduced

Background

During the last week of the legislative session several bills
were still getting started on their way through the process; since
the General Assembly will be back in January of 1988 to continue the
second half of this session, these bills, and others not passed by
adjournment, will have one more year for consideration and possible
passage.

Children

Adoption exchange (S.625, Sen. Hayes). This measure would have
the Department of Social Services set up a statewide adoption
exchange to help all authorized child-placement agencies in the
state. Before a child could be listed in the files of the exchange
at least one of the following requirements would have to be met:

1) The child must be legally free for adoption; 2) the child
must have been permanently committed to DSS or a licensed
child-placement agency; 3) the courts have required identification
of an adoptive family for the child before he or she is finally
removed from the biological parents; 4) DSS has identified adoption
as the child's treatment plan.

Families

D-1-V-0-R-C-E (H.3229, H.3230, Rep. Koon). Two bills relating
to divorce in South Carolina.

The first would strike out "habitual drunkenness'" as a grounds
for divorce in this state, and replace it with '"alcohol or drug
abuse."

The second would restrict when alimony or separate maintenance
awards could be granted or increased. No person suing for divorce
would be eligible for either alimony or separate maintenance, under
provisions of this bill. Further, no increase in alimony or
maintenance could be granted unless the other party of the marriage
was ‘''strictly proven" guilty of adultery, physical cruelty,
desertion, or alcohol or drug abuse.
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Business

Tent sales (H.3235, Rep. Moss). No, not the sale of tents, but
selling in tents, usually automobiles. Car dealers have often used
"tent sales" at locations other than their regular sales lot to
increase business; this practice was recently declared illegal by
the courts.

This bill would allow the dealers to have tent sales at
temporary locations, just as long as the dealers pay all required
sales taxes, license fees and any other fees or taxes. As Honest
Omar would say, 'O take the cash and let the credit go..."

Environment

Hazardous waste disposal (H.3252, Rep. E.B. McLeod). This bill
would set the fee at $10,000 for a permit to bury hazardous wastes
in South Carolina. This permit would be good for one location only,
and would last for a maximum of twenty years, including any
temporary or interim permits that might have been issued. The
twenty years would start from the time the first waste was buried.
DHEC would be in charge of the permitting process.

Government Operations

Resignation from office; special elections (S.731, Sen.
Martschink). This bill would provide for filling offices when the
office holder is elected or appointed to a new position. When that
happens, he or she could tender a resignation, valid at a future
date and irrevokable. An election could then be held to £fill the
post that has been resigned. The newly-elected person would assume
office once the original holder's resignation takes effect. In this
way, there would be no vacancy in the office.

State Guard guarded against tort claims (H.3250, Rep. Lockemy).
A number of government bodies and their activities are protected
from civil action claims being filed against them. This bill would
include the State Guard and its activities such as training,
maneuvers, and so forth.

Reapportionment Commission (H.3251, Rep. J.H. Burriss). In 1990
the Census will be taken, and states will be required to prepare
reapportionment plans to reflect changes in population. This bill
would provide for a reapportionment commission if the General
Assembly drags its feet on writing a reapportionment plan.

The Commission would consist of seven members. There would be
two from the House and two from the Senate, chosen by 'the two
political parties having the largest representation” in those
bodies. (Probably the Democrats and the Republicans; it is doubtful
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the political landscape will change that much in the next three
years.) Two would be appointed by the Governor, who would take care
that his appointments insure participation by "minority races and
political parties." The seventh member, who would act as chair,
would be elected by the other six.

Justice

Jury trials in magistrate court (S.757, Sen. Tom Smith).
Persons who are tried in magistrate court are entitled to a trial by
jury. However, they are not required to have a jury trial. This
bill states that if the right to a jury trial is waived by the
defendant in a traffic case, then no jury trial is to be held.

Utilities

No more PSA (H.3249, Rep. Taylor). This bill would abolish the
SC Public Service Authority on December 1, 1988. Assets and
property of the PSA would be sold to the highest bidder, which could
be any of the three electric companies operating in the state or an
electric co-op. The money received from the sale would be
distributed as follows:

One-sixth to USC, MUSC and Clemson to be used for research;
One-sixth for general education in the statej

One-third to the General Reserve Fund;

One-third to political subdivisions for property tax rollbacks.

Bids would be taken from July 1 through August 1 of 1988.

Weird Science

No monkey business (H.3227, Rep. P. Bradley). This bill would
prohibit persons from attempting to impregnate female animals with
human sperm, or to conduct experiments designed to fertilize animals
with human sperm.

Recent news stories from Italy have reported claims by
scientists who maintain that a cross-breeding between humans and
apes is possible. Are the reports accurate, or is this a hoax?
According to the stories, the resulting off-spring or '"ape men"
could be trained to do menial, repetitive or disagreeable tasks.
This bill is designed to prevent that sort of experimentation in
South Carolina.



Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Index
Legislative Update 11-22

The following index to the Legislative Update covers issues 11
through 22. An earlier index for issues 1 through 10 was published
in issue 11 (March 24, 1987). A cumulative index for all issues
will be prepared and mailed to House members later this summer.

The index is divided into three sections. Items are classified
by SUBJECT, BILL NUMBER, and AUTHOR. The index gives the issue of
the Legislative Update where information appeared, the date of
that issue, and the page citation.

Please note that this index is only for items which appeared in

the Legislative Update and is not an index for all bills filed
during this session of the South Carolina General Assembly.

SUBJECT INDEX

SUBJECT Number Date Page
a
ABC abolished (H.2726) 12 3/31 9
Powers given to counties (H.2988) 16 4/28 9
AIDS and marriage license (H.3136) 19 5/19 4
Legislative action Research Report 16 4728 15
Abortion, prevention (H.2935) 15 4721 7
And minors (H.2710) 12 3/31 11
Absentee ballots (S5.166) 14 4/14 9
Accidents, automobile (H.2994) 16 4/28 14
Breath tests (H.2801) 13 4/7 9
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome, see AIDS _
Adoptions, investigations (H.2648) 18 5/12 3
Agencies, state, charging for services (S.84) 14 4/14 9
Aging, and driver's license (H.3016) 16 4/28 11
Changes in Human Affairs Law (S.379) 11 3/24 2
Retirement for legislators (H.2850) 14 4/14 9
Agricultural property classification (H.2877) 14 4/14 8
Fruits and vegetable origin (H.3063) 16 4/28 10
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Alcohol permits, for non-profit orgs. (H.2695)
ABC abolished (H.2726)
ABC powers given to counties (H.2988)
Traffic accident invest. (S.710)
Boating under the influence (S.161)
Retailer-wholesaler relationships (H.2698)
Signs in retail stores (H.2696)
Transfer to minors (H.2716)
Wine coolers (H.2947)
American History Month (February)
Animals, cruelty (H.2769)
Cruelty to (H.2021)
Appropriation bill, passed by House
Armstrong, Johnnie's last goodnight
Asbestos abatement programs (H.2831)
Athletics, amateur, and civil damages (H.3180)
Attorney General, annual letter
Automobile accidents, alcohol (S.710)
Accidents, fees (H.2994)
Automobile inspection, deleted (H.2853)

Automobile insurance (H.2953)
Insurance (H.3030)
Insurance (S5.593)
Insurance, notice to customers (H.2856)
Insurance, report
Automobile transportation units (5.347)
Automobiles, DUI test, implied consent (S.25)
Ignition interlock program (H.2739)
Driver's license (H.2668)
Driver's license 65 yr old (H.2936)
Driving with susp. lic. (S.89)
Earphones while driving (H.2274)
Inspection (H.2928)
Raising speed limit (H.2708)

Baiting, shrimp (S.437, H.2742)
Baiting, wild turkey (H.2968)
Ballots, nicknames (H.2279)
Banks and insurance operations (H.2805)
Bingo license fees, increased (H.2085)
Birth control and public schools (H.2555)
Birthing centers, regulation (H.2811)
Birthing centers, regulation (H.2811)
Blackmail, defined (S.240)
Blood donations, forbidden (H.2659)
Blood tests for food workers (H.2788)
Boating under the influence (S.161)
Boats, tax exemptions (H.2883)
Bomb threats (H.2259)
Bombs (S.98)

10

12
12
16
21
17
12
12
12
15
13
13
14
12
17
14
21
13
21
16
14

16
16
21
14
19
21
21
12
11
15
15
12
15
12

16
16
13
14
12
16
14
14
13
11
13
17
14
19
13

3/31
3/31
4728
6/2
5/5
3/31
3/31
3/31
4/21
4/7
4/7
4/14
3/31
5/5
4/14
6/2
477
6/2
4/28
L/14

4/28
4/28
6/2

4/14
5/19
6/2

6/2

3/31
3/24
4/21
4/21
3/31
4/21
3/31

4/28
4/28
4/7
4/14
3/31
4/28
4/14
4/14
4/7
3/24
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Breath tests for serious accidents (H.2801)
Building Code Council (H.3152)
Buildings, modular (H.2978)

C

Caboose, required on trains (H.3067)
Capital improvement bonds (H.2816)

Capital improvement bonds, prisons (H.2816)

Child abuse, evidence (H.2790)
False reports (H.2664)
Child custodycases and DSS (H.2999, H.3000)

Child protection, DSS and family court (H.2014)

13
20
16

17
16
14
13
11
16
18

Child protection, adoption investigation (H.2648)18

Child support payments (H.2463)
Reimbursement of DSS (H.2963)

Children, and alcohol (H.2716)

Protective custody (H.3068)

Speedy trials (H.2878)

Evidence of abuse (H.2790)

False reports of abuse (H.2664)

Guardian ad litem (H.2945)

State-wide adoption exchange (H.2685)
Chiropractic hospitals, authorized (H.2669)
Chiropractors, and insurance (H.2809)
Chop shop law, ratified (H.2015)
Cigarette taxes, nationally
Citadel, faculty (H.2724)

Civil damages, amateur athletics (H.3180)
Clogging, and Folk Culture (H.2973)
Cocaine, penalties strengthened (S.102)
Code, South Carolina, adventures in
Computers, and jury lists (S.179)
Contraceptives and public schools (H.2555)
Contractors, failure to pay (S.157)
Conventions, political, site (S5.239)
Coordinating Council for

Economic Development (S.627)

16
16

12
17
14
13
11
15
11
11
14
12
11
12
21
16
20
12
11
16
17
13

19

Coordinating Council for Economic Dev. (5.627)16

Corrections, capital improvement bonds (H.2816)

Prison industries (S5.588)
Prison industries (S.588)

Prison industries, research report (part 2)

Prisoner payment (H.2938)
County DSS Boards, and directors (H.2728)

14
21
13
12
15
12

County governments, and alcohol licenses (H.2988)16

Court of Appeals, elections

Court, magistrate, jurisdiction (H.2957)

Courts, computers and jury lists (S5.179)
Defense of indigents (H.2714)

Crack cocaine penalties (S.102)

11

12
16
11
12
20

4/7
5/26
4/28

5/5

4/28
4/14
4/7

3/24
4/28
5/12
5/12
4/28
4/28

3/31
5/5

4/14
477

3/24
4/21
3/24
3/24
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6/2
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5/5
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4/14
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Credit card interest rates (H.3035)
Credit card interest rates, other states
Credit card interest rates, other states
Crime, driving with suspended license (S.89)
Blackmail defined (S.240)
Evidence of child abuse (H.2790)
Guilty but mentally ill (H.2446)
Killing of law enforcement off. (H.2791)
Prison industires (S.588)
Records of juvenile offenders (H.2773)
Statewide grand jury (S.577)
Cruelty to animals (H.2021)
Cruelty to animals (H.2769)

d

DSS, and child custody cases (H.2999, H.3000)
Family court (H.2014)
County directors (H.2728)
Reimbursed for child support (H.2963)
DUI and driver's license (H.2796)
Ignition interlock program (H.2739)
Implied consent (S5.25)
Penalties (H.2987)
Penalties increased (H.2954)
Deadly force, justified (H.2859)
Deaf in court, interpreters (H.2159)
Dean, James P. Natl Commander American Legion
Defense of indigents, costs (H.2714)
Divorce, residency requirements (H.2234)
Homosexuality (H.2854)
Insanity (H.2715)
Dorn, William Jennings Bryan, portrait
Driver's license and DUI (H.2796)
Loss (H.2625)
Suspension (5.100) _
Persons over 65 years (H.2936)
Persons over 65 years (H.3016)
Vision requirements (H.3015)
Compact (H.2954)
Driving without (S.89)
Persons under under 21 years (H.2668)
Social security number (H.2813)
Persons under 16 years (H.2832)
Drugs, below cost (H.2897)
Drugs, near schools (H.2676)
penalties (H.2991)
Dual office holding (H.2770)
Dual office holding (H.2894)
Dual office holding and fire depts (S.604)
Fire departments (H.2497)
Fire departments (S.604)
Fire departments (H.2667)

12

16
14
12
15
13
13
13
13
13
13
18
14
13

16
18
12
16
13
12
21
16
17
14
16
12
12
12
14
12
21
13
16
19
15
16
16
17
13
11
14
14
15
11
16
13
15
14
14
21
11

4/28
4/14
3/31
4/21
4/7
4/7
4/7
4/7
4/7
4/7
5/12
4/14
4/7

4/28
5/12
3/31
4/28
4/7

3/31
6/2

4/28
5/5

4/14
4/28
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3/31
3/31
4/14
3/31
6/2

4/7

4/28
5/19
4/21
4/28
4/28
5/5

4/7

3/24
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4/14
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3/24
4/28
4/7
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4/14
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e

Earphones, not while driving (H.2274)
Economic Advisors, forecasts by (H.2549)

Economic Coordinating Council, renewed (H.3020)

Economic development, tax credits (H.2666)
Economic forecasts, changes (H.2549)
Editor, note from

Editprial comment on Legislature (Part 4)
Editorial comment on Legislature (part 3)
Education, Citadel faculty (H.2724)
PTA exempt from sales tax (H.2705)
USC board and student body pres (S5.574)
Comprehensive health (H.2734)
Drugs near schools (H.2676)
Higher education research (H.2926)
Home instruction (H.2663)
Reimbursement for state employees (H.2717)
School administration (H.2830)
Sex education (H.2822)
Special schools science/math (H.2952)
State-supported colleges (H.2793)
Student fees (H.2785)
Student loans (H.2783)
Student-nurse ratio (H.2709)
School employees and sickleave (H.2842)
Absentee ballots (S.166)
Public employees (H.2914)
Elections, dual office holding (H.2894)
Nicknames on ballot (H.2279)
Nicknames on ballots (H.2279)
Nicknames on ballots (S.553)
Political advertisments (H.2917)
Results of political polls (H.2917)
Site of political conventions (S.239)
Electric co-op rates (H.3193)
Eminent domain code (S.135)
Eminent domain code (S.135)
Employees, state, sick days (S.274)
Employers, and Second Injury Fund (H.2718)
Environment, campsites in state parks (H.2688)
Game wardens
Hazardous waste burial (H.2797)
Hazardous waste disposal (H.2810)
Hazardous waste contingencyfund (H.2851)
Littering fines increased (S.119)
Littering penalties (5.119)
Shrimp baiting bill (H.2742)
Shrimp baiting (H.2742)
Transportation of litter (H.2817)
Wildlife laws (H.2839)
Hazardous infectious wastes (H.2863)

13

12
18
17
11
18
21

18
15
12
12
17
12
11
15
11
12
14
14
15
13
13
13
12
14
14
15
15
13
14
20
15
15
13
21
19
20
13
12
11
13
13
14
14
11
21
20
12
14
14
14
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5/12
5/5
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5/12
6/2
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/14
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FOI, see Freedom of Information
Fair housing law (H.2925)
Ferrets, as pets (H.2769)

15
13

Fire departments and dual office holding (H.2770)13

Dual office holding (S.604)

Dual office holding (H.2667(

Dual office holding (H.2497)

Dual office holding (S.604)
Fireworks, regualtion (H.2683)
Fishing, temporary license (S.445)
Flying under the influence (H.2050)
Folk heritage award (H.2973)

Food workers, blood tests (H.2788)
Freedom of Information Act

Freedom of Information act, strengthened

Fruits and vegetables, origin (H.3063)

8

Gambling, pari-mutuel betting (H.2895)
Game wardens, conservation officers (H.2758)
Gasoline tax increase: background report
Gasoline tax, increased (H.2869)
General Appropriation bill (H.2590)
General Assembly, adjournment (H.2549)
PSC (H.2910)
Editorial comment (part 4)
Oath of office (H.2305)
Shorter sessions (H.2550)
shorter session (H.xxxx)
Generals, in Unorganized Militia (H.2833)
Glass, tinted, special order (H.2361)
Gordon, Alphonso, concurrent resolution
Government operations, annual reports (S.688)
Indigent defense (S.59)
Whistleblowers (H.2687)
Graham, Billy, address by
Grand jury, statewide, amendment (H.2735)
‘Grand jury, statewide, operation (H.2736)
Gravel, transport of (H.2849)
Guardian ad litem, program (H.2945)
Guilty but mentally ill verdict (H.2446)
Guns, see weapons

14

21
11
14
14
11
12
19
16
13
19
20
l6

15
13
17
17
21
21
15
18
13
18
20
14
21
17
18
18
11
17
12
12
14
15
13

4/21
4/7

4/7

6/2

3/24
4/14
4/14
3/24
3/31
5/19
4/28
4/7

5/19
5/26
4/28

4/21
4/7
5/5
5/5
6/2
6/2
4/21
5/12
4/7
5/12
5/26
4/14
6/2
5/5
5/12
5/12
3/24
5/5
3/31
3/31
4/14
4/21
4/7

= =
OpNpWLWOULHWNNYY BBV o 00

-

-t

—
FPOMOVOMDUVUULIENOOWNDNWOWLEFEWWO WLIWL



'Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

h

Handicapped childrens' day

Handicapped, parking illegally (S.262)

Hazardous infectious wastes (H.2863)
Hazardous waste contingency fund (H.2851)
Hazardous waste disposal (H.2810)
Hazardous waste, burial (H.2797)

Hazing, outlawed (H.2121)

Health education, comprehensive (H.2734)

Health insurance, pool (S5.499)

Health insurance pools (S.499)
Changes in coverage (H.2699)
Retired employees (H.3181)

Health, AIDS and marriage license (H.3136)
Asbestos abatement (H.2831)

Health, blood tests for food workers (H.2788)
Chiropractic hospitals (H.2669)
Forbidden blood donations (H.2659)

Long term care, insurance (H.2673)
Sexually transmitted disease (H.2807)
Higher education research (H.2926)

13
16
14
14
14
13
17

12
17
21
12
21
19
14
13
11
11
11
14
15

Highway funds, set asides for minorities (H.3001)16

Highway safety, comprehensive bill (H.2954)
Penalties increased (H.2954)
Highways, and gasoline tax: background report
Gasoline tax (H.2869)
Auto inspection deleted (H.2853)
Costs of
Expenditures by various states
Foreign substances on (S.139)
Height of motor vehicles (5.347)
Transport of gravel (H.2849)
Home instruction (H.2663)
Home instruction (S.457)
Homosexuality,grounds for divorce (H.2854)
Hospital bills, third party payments (H.2993)

Hospitals, dealing in below cost drugs (H.2897)

Housing, fair housing law (H.2925)

Human Affairs Law, changes (S5.379)

Hunters, mandatory education: background
Orange coats required: background

Hunting and fishing license, sales
Hunting legislation, other states
Hunting wild turkey, baiting (H.2968)
Hunting, game law revision (H.2974)
Hunting, hunter education (S.476)

15

17
17
17
14
14
21
17
17
11
14
11
19
14
16
15
15
11
17
17
17
14
16
16
16

/7
4/28
4/14
4/14
4L/14
/7

5/5

3/31
5/5
6/2
3/31
6/2
5/19
4/14
4/7
3/24
3/24
3/24
4/14
4/21
4/28
5/5
5/5
5/5
4/14
4/14
6/2
5/5
5/5
3/24
4/14
3/24
5/19
4/14
4/28
4/21
4/21
3/24
5/5
5/5
5/5
4/14
4/28
4/28
4/28

WARARONNINDNN

- T =
NOUVUHEPOVOUULIUI O U0 N N NN

—

— =
MO OAROON

P
Nwhe W

.—d
00NN £\ 000N



Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

i

Ignition interlock program and DUI (H.2739)

Imports, textile labels (S.717)

Indecent exposure, changes (H.3120)

Index, Legislative Update Vol 4, 1-10
Index, Legislative Update Vol 4, 11-21

Indigent defense, expenses (5.59)
Indigents, defense costs (H.2714)

Infrastructure, SC Resources Auth. (H.2947)

Rural communities (H.2985)
Water pollution fund (H.2919)

Inspection of automobiles (H.2928)
Insurance, and banks (H.2805)
Automobile (H.3030)
Automobile (H.2856)
Automobile (S5.593)
Automobile, report
Automobile (H.2953)
Changes in health coverage (H.2699)
Charges investigated promptly (H.3194)
Chiropractors (H.2809)
Church (H.3152)
Freedom of choice (H.3085)
Hospital bill payments (H.2993)
Motor vehicle registration (H.2858)
Health insurance pools (S.499)
Health pool (S.499)
Health, retired employees (H.3181)
Long term care (H.2673)
Nonrenewal (H.2836)
Property and mortgages (H.3032)
Refunds on cancelled policies (H.2967)
Rental (H.2855)
Reports required (S.424)
Timely payment (H.3034)
Interest rates, credit card (H.3035)
Interpreters for deaf (H.2159)

]
Jobs, tax credits for creations (H.2666)
Judges, Supreme Court, election (H.2921)
Judiciary, election of
Supreme Court judges (H.2921)

Jury lists, and computers (S.179)
Juvenile offenders, records (H.2773)

16

12
17
18
11
22
18
12
15
16
15

15
14
16
14
21
19
16
12
21
14
20
17
16
14
21
17
21
11
14
16
16
14
21
16
16
19

11
15

15
11
13

3/31
5/5

5/12
3/24
6/9

5/12
3/31
4/21
4/28
4/21

4/21
4/14
4/28
4/14
6/2

5/19
4/28
3/31
6/2

4/14
5/26
5/5

4/28
4/14
6/2

5/5

6/2

3/24
4/14
4/28
4/28
4/14
6/2

4/28
4/28
5/19

3/24
4/21

4/21
3/24
4/7
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1

lLand, unimproved and sewage disposal (H.2808)
Law enforcement officers, killing (H.2791)

Law enforcement training council (H.2923)

14
13
15

Legislators, Worker's Compensation cases (H.2672)11

Occupations

Retirement age (H.2850)

When to take oath (H.2305)
Legislature, see General Assembly
License plates for State Guard (H.3037)
Litter control, and prisomers (5.568)

Penalties stiffened (S.119)

Transportation (H.2817)

Fines increased (S.119)

Penalties (S.119)

Lobbyists, regulations (H.2751)

Local government finance powers (H.2368)
Reporting of state aid (H.2264)

Lottery, other states

m

Magistrate court, jurisdiction (H.2957)
Jurisdiction increased (H.2752)

Marriage, licenses and STDs (H.2937)

Marriage, see divorce

Masons, CR congratulates (H.2766)

Maternity, leave (H.2686)

Meals on wheels, exempt from sales tax (H.2607)

Medicaid prescriptions, savings (H.2965)
Medical indemnity fund (H.2873)

Medical records and patients rights (H.3033)

Medical tort claims (H.2873)
Medical, hospital bills (H.2993)

Mental health facilities, admission (H.2101)
Mental health patients and contraband (H.2998)

Mining in South Carolina, report

Mining permits (H.3163)

Minority business, highway funds (H.3001)
Minors, and abortions (H.2710)

Mobile homes and delinquent taxes (H.3107)

Modular building regulatioms (H.2978)
Motor vehicle accidents, alcohol (S.710)

Motor vehicle inspection laws, other states
License plates for rescue squads (H.2979)

Registration and ins. (H.2858)
DUI and driver's license (H.2796)
DUI penalties (H.2987)

Allowed height (S.347)

Driver's license (H.3015)

17

19
14
13

16
13
17
14
11
21

13
19
16
12

16
13
15

13
11
21
16
14
16
14
i6
15
16
20
20
16
12
18
16
21
14
16
14
13
16
11
16

4/14
4/7

4/21
3/24
5/19
4/14
4/7

4/28
4/7
5/5
4/14
3/24
6/2

4/7

5/19
4/28
3/31

4/28
477
4/21

4/7

3/24
6/2

4/28
4/14
4/28
4/14
4/28
4/21
4/28
5/26
5/26
4/28
3/31
5/12
4/28
6/2

4/14
4/28
4/14
4/7

4/28
3/24
4/28
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Motor vehicles, continued
Highway safety (H.2954)
Auto accidents (H.2994)
Auto inspectiondeleted (H.2853)
Auto insurance (5.593)
Auto transportation units (S.347)
Breath tests for serious acc. (H.2801)
Confiscation and sale (H.2852)
Driver's license (H.2668)
Driver's license 65 yr (H.2936)
Driving w/out license (S.89)
Driving with suspended license (S.89)
Earphones while driving (H.2274)
Implied consent (S.25)
Inspection (H.2928)
Insurance (H.2953)
Parking in handicap space (S.262)

Parking on private property (S5.398)
Raising speed limit (H.2708)

Speed limit raised (H.2524)

Tinted glass (H.2361)

Ignition interlock program (H.2739)

National Building Safety Week

Natural resources, legislators on boards (H.301ll) 16

Natural resources,

see specific subject (Eg. shrimp baiting)
Nicknames on ballots (H.2279)

Nicknames on ballots (H.2279)

Nicknames on ballots (S.553)

Non-profit organizations, alcohol permits (H.2695)12

Nonrenewal of insurance (H.2836)
Notary public, false certification (H.2689)
Nurses, regulation (H.2409)

Obscenity bill (H.2072)
Obscenity, penalties (H.2072)

P

PSC, and members of General Assembly (H.2910)
Paint law, repealed (H.2948)

Pari-mutuel betting (H.2895)

Parking on private property (S.398)

Patient Compensation Fund, coverage (H.2980)
Patient's rights bill (H.2996)

18

17
16
14
21
21
13
14
11
15
13
15
12
21
15
16
16

13
12
15
21
12

16

13
14
20

14
11
12

14
15

15
15
15
13
16
16

5/5
4/28
4/14
6/2
6/2
4/7
4/14
3/24
4/21
4/7
4/21
3/31
6/2
4/21
4/28
4/28

4/7
3/31
4/21
6/2
3/31

4/28
4/28

4/7

4/14
5/26
3/31
4/14
3/24
3/31

4/14
4/21

4/21
4/21
4/21
4/7

4/28
4/28

— o

NDNMNSNSNDNMNDDMNDNOVSNODDDOSNDNDDND D

ol
w w NN WND W ~ W

—
QO wWwLooouw



Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Patients, mental health and contraband (H.2998)

Patients, rights to records (H.3033)

Pharmacists, and medicaid prescriptions (H.2965)
Political advertisements, regulations (H.2917)

Polls, political, results of (H.2917)
Pornography, see obscenity
Prison industries (S.588)

Prison industries (S.588)

Research report (part 2)
Prisoners and litter control (S.568)
Prisoners, payment for room (H.2938)

Prisons, and capital improvment bonds (H.2816)

Probate courts and records (H.2750)
Professional secretary's week
Property insurance, and mortgages (H.3032)
Property tax, filing (H.3154)

Property tax,delinquent municipal (H.2118)

Property, damage (H.2679)
Public employees, and elections (H.2914)
Public officials, directors of corps (H.2661)

Economic interest statements (H.2970, H.2971)

Recall of (H.3002)
Public works, see infrastructure

r

Recall of public officials (H.3002)
Regional transportation authorities (S.725)

Regulations, General Assembly approval (H.2658)

Rental insurance, payments (H.2855)

Reports, annual by government agencies (S.688)
Rescue squads, special license plates (H.2979)

Research, higher education (H.2926)
Resources Authortiy, S.C. (H.2947)
Retirement age, for legislators (H.2850)
Rhoad, Tom, building named for

Roads and streets, closing (H.3009)
Rural areas, infrastructure

SC Resources Authority (H.2947)
Sales tax, PTA exempt (H.2705)

Sales tax, and meals on wheels (H.2607)
School districts, fringe benefits (H.2976)
School employees and school boards (H.3143)
Schools, and fringe benefits (H.2976)

Schools, and silent contemplation (S.660)
Schools, see education
Seat belt, legislation in other states

19

16
16
16
15
15

21
13
12
13
15
14
13
14
16
20
12

11
15
11
16
16

16
19
11
14
18
16
15
17
14
16
16
16

15
12
21
16
19
16
16

18

4/28
4728
4/28
4/21
4/21

6/2
4/7
3/31
4/7
4/21
4/14
/7
4/14
4/28
5/26
3/31

3/24
4/21
3/24
4/28
4/28

4/28
5/19
3/24
4714
5/12
4/28
4/21
5/5

4/14
4/28
4728
4/28

4/21
3/31
6/2

4/28
5/19
4728
4/28

5/12

10
10
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Second Injury Fund, assessments (S.549)
Assessments (H.2719)
Employer participation (S.547) 18 -~
Employer participation (H.2718)12 -
Sessions, of General Assembly (H.2550)
Sewage disposal,and unimproved land (H.2808)
Sex education, in schools (H.2822)
Sex education, in schools (H.2734)
Sexually transmitted diseases,
and marriage licenses (H.2937)
Sexually transmitted disease (H.2807)
Sheheen, Fred, concurrent resolution
Sheriff, qualifications (H.2862)
Sheriff, qualifications (H.3175)
Sheriffs, qualifications (H.2862)
Shrimp baiting (H.2742)
Shrimp baiting (H.2742)
Shrimp baiting, regulated (H.2742)

Shrimp landings in SC, figures
Sick days for state employees (S.274)
Sick leave, and school employees (H.2842)

Social security number, on drivers lic (H.2813)

Social workers, licensure (H.2450)
Soliciting funds from motorists (H.3195)
South Carolina Tourism Month

18
12
5/12
3/31
18
14
14
12

15
14
17
14
20
21
20
12
15

16
13
14
14
21
21
16

Special license plates, Development Board (H.3132)19

Special order, bills set
Special schools for science and math (H.2952)
Speed limit, raising (H.2708)

Speed limits, raised (H.2524)
State Education Assistance Author. (H.2783)
State Guard, special license plates (H.3037)
State agencies, annual reports (S.688)

State agencies, charging for services (S.84)

State employees and sick days (S.274)

State employees, reimbursement (H.2717)

State flag, description (H.3042)

State parks, and disabled veterans (S.71)
State parks, campsites (H.2688)

State—supported colleges (H.2793)

Statewide grand jury, amendment (S5.577)
Statewide grand jury, amendment (H.2735)
Stateide grand jury, operations (S.734)
Statewide grand jury, operation (H.2736)
Statewide grand jury, operation (S.577)

Streets and roads, closing (H.3009)

Student fees (H.2785)

Student loans (H.2783)

Student-nurse ratio (H.2709)

Supreme Court, election of Judges (H.2921)

20

21
15
12
15
13
16
18
14
13
12
16
17
11
13
21
12
21
12
18
16
13
13
12
15

5/12
3/31

12

5/12
4/14
4/14
3/31

4/21
4/14
5/5

4/14
5/26
6/2

5/26
3/31
4/21

4/28
4/7
4/14
4/14
6/2
6/2
4/28
5/19
6/2
4/21
3/31
4/21
4/7
4/28
5/12
4/14
4/7
3/31
4/28
5/5
3/24
4/7
6/2
3/31
6/2
3/31
5/12
4/28
4/7
4/7
3/31
4/21
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t

Tax credits, for job creation (H.2666)
Tax, agricultural real property (H.2877)
Conforming state to federal (H.2834)
Exemptions for boats (H.2883)
Gasoline (H.2869)
Sales, and meals on wheels (H.2607)
Taxes, PTA exempt from sales tax (H.2705)
Accommodation taxes (H.2982)
Cigarette, nationally
Delinquent municipal property (H.2118)
Delinquent, and mobile homes (H.3107)
Gasoline increased (H.2869)
Gasoline: background report
Property, filing (H.3154)
Tax increment financing (H.2960)
Taxing illegal drugs, other states
Textiles, made in USA label (S.717)

Time for Worker's Compensation hearings (H.2482)
Tinted glass, prohibited (H.2954)
Tort claims, medical (H.2873)
Tort reform, report
Torts, immunity for volunteers (H.2857)
Torts, volunteers immune (H.3180)
Traffic accidents and alcohol (S.710)
Trains, caboose required (H.3067)
Trucks, contents to be covered (H.2954)

u

USC Board, Student body president member (S.574)
Underdeveloped counties, job creation (H.2666)
United Way, recognized by General Assembly
Unorganized militia, generals in (H.2833)
Utilities, electric co-op rates (H.3193)
Utility rate increases,under bond (H.2681)
Utility, generating capacity (H.2682)

v

Vegetables and fruit, origin (H.3063)

Veterans, and admission to state parks (S.71)

Victim's Compensation Fund (H.2544)

Volunteers, immunity in civil actions(H.3180)
Volunteers, immunity in civil action (H.2857)

21

11
14
14
14
14
21
12
16
11
12
18
17
17
20
16
12
17

13
17
14
20
14
21
19
17
17

17
11
15
14
21
11
11

16
17
21
21
14

3/24
4/14
4/14
4/14
4/14
6/2

3/31
4/28
3/24
3/31
5/12
5/5

5/5

5/26
4/28
3/31
5/5

4/7
5/5
4/14
5/26
4/14
6/2
5/19
5/5
5/5

5/5

3/24
4/21
4/14
6/2

3/24
3/24

4/28
5/5
6/2
6/2
4/14
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W

Wages, changes notified in writing (H.2772)
Water pollution, revolving fund (H.2919)
Watercraft safety (H.2838)
Weapons, automatic (H.2806)
Whistleblowers, protection (H.2687)
Wildlife laws, conspiracy to violate (H.2839)
Wildlife, game law revision (H.2974)
Wildlife, general penalties (H.2880)
Wildlife, illegal trade (H.2969)
Windshield wipers and headlights (H.2954)
Wine coolers (H.2947)
Worker's Compensation, legislators (H.2672)
Second Injury Fund (S.547)
Hearing times (H.2482)
Hearing times (H.2482)
Administration (H.2484)
Filing claims (H.2483)
Physican exams (H.2536)
Time limits (H.2482)
Waivers (H.2535)

BILL NUMBER INDEX

House Bills

BILL NUMBER Subject

H.2014 DSS and family court, child protection
H.2015 Chop shop law
H.2021 Cruelty to animals
H.2050 Flying under the influence
H.2072 Obscenity penalties

H.2072
H.2085 Bingo license fees
H.2101 Admission to mental health facilities
H.2118 Collection of delinquent property taxes
H.2121 Hazing prohibited

H.2159 Interpreters for the deaf in court
H.2159
H.2234 Divorce residency requirements
H.2259 Bomb threats
H.2264 Financial reports of local govts
H.2274 Driving while earing headphones
H.2279 Nicknames on ballots
H.2279

22

13
15
14
14
11
14
16
14
16
17
15
11
18
13
12
14
14
14
14
14

4/7

4/21
4/14
4/14
3/24
4/14
4/28
4/14
4/28
5/5

4/21
3/24
5/12
4/7

3/31
4/14
4/14
4/14
4/14
4/14
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18
12
14
19
14
15
12
15
12
17

19
16
12
19
16
12
13
14

5/12
3/31
4/14
5/19
4/14
4/21
3/31
4/21
3/31
5/5

5/19
4/28
3/31
5/19
4/28
3/31
4/7

4/14
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H.2305 Oath of office, Legislators
H.2361 Tinted glass

H.2368 Freedom of Information Act
H.2409 Nurses and nursing
H.2422 Regulations to carry fiscal impact
H.2446 Guilty but mentally ill
H.2450 Social worker licensure
H.2463 Child support payments, modification
H.2482 Worker's Compensation hearing dates
H.2482
H.2482
H.2483 Filing of claims on Workers' Comp

H.2497 Dual office holding and fire depts

H.2524 Raising speed limit

H.2535 Granting of WC waivers

H.2536 Physican exams under Workers' Comp

H.2544 Victim's Compensation Fund

H.2549 Adjournment date of General Assembly
H.2549

H.2550 Sessions of General Assembly

H.2555 Contraceptives not distributed by school

H.2590 General Appropriation Bill
H.2590
H.2590

H.2607 Meals on wheels exempt from sales tax
H.2625 Loss of driver's license, immediate
H.2648 Investigation of adoptive parents
H.2658 Approval of state regulations by GA
H.2659 Blood donations forbidden cases

H.2661 Public officials as officers of corps.
H.2663 Home instruction

H.2664 False reports of child abuse

H.2666 Less developed counties, job creation
H.2667 Fire departments and dual officeholding

H.2668 Driver's license under 21 years
H.2669 Chiropractic hospitals

H.2672 Worker's Compensation cases and legs.
H.2673 Long term health care insurance
H.2676 Drugs near schools

H.2679 Damage to property

H.2681 Utility rate increases under bond
H.2682 Excess capacity of utilities

H.2683 Regulation of fireworks

H.2685 Statewide adoption exchange

H.2686 Maternity leave

H.2687 Whistleblower protection
H.2688 Campsites in state parks

23

13
21

19
12
13
13
21
16
12
13
14
14

14
15
14
14
21
18
21
18

16

10
12
21

21
16
18
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

11
11
11

4/7
6/2

5/19
3/31
477
4/7
6/2
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4/7
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4/14
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5/12

4/28

3/17
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6/2

6/2
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H.2689
H.2695
H.2696
H.2698
H.2699
H.2705
H.2708

H.2709
H.2710
H.2714
H.2715
H.2716
H.2717
H.2718
H.2719
H.2724
H.2726

H.2728
H.2734
H.2735
H.2736
H.2739
H.2742
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False certification by notary public
Alcohol permits for non-profit orgs
Signs in alcohol retail stores
Retail-wholesale alcohol relations
Changes in health insurance coverage
PTA exempt from sales tax

Raising speed limit

Student-school nurse ratio

Abortions and minors

Defense of indigents

Divorce for insanity

Transfer of alcohol to minors
Reimbursement for education, state emp
Second Injury Fund, employers

Second Injury Fund, assessments
Citadel faculty

Alcohol Beverage Commission abolished

County DSS Boards and directors
Comprehensive health education
State-wide grand jury, amendment
State-wide grand jury, operations
DUI and ignition iterlock program
Shrimp baiting

H.2742
H.2742
H.2742

H.2750

H.2751
H.2752
H.2756
H.2758
H.2766
H.2769
H.2770
H.2771
H.2772
H.2773

H.2776
H.2783
H.2785
H.2788
H.2790
H.2791
H.2793
H.2794
H.2796
H.2797

Probate courts and records

Lobbyist regulations

Magistrate jurisdiction increased
Magistrate jurisdiction increased
Game wardens become conservation offs
Recognition of Masons

Cruelty to animals

Dual office holding

Dual office holding

Changes in wages

Records of juvenile offenders

Ferrets as pets

State Education Assistance Authority
Student fees

Blood tests for food workers
Evidence of child abuse

Killing of law enforcement officers
State-supported colleges, income
Payroll deductions,employee assoc.
DUI and driver's license

Hazardous waste burial
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H.2801
H.2805
H.2806
H.2807
H.2808
H.2809
H.2810
H.2811

Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Breath tests and serious accidents
Banks and insurance operations
Automatic weapons

Sexually transmitted diseases
Unimproved land,sewage disposal
Chiropractors and insurance
Hazardous waste disposal
Regulation of birthing centers

H.2811

H.2813

H.2814
H.2816

Social security number on drivers' lic

Transporting litter
Capital improvement bonds for prisons

H.2816

H.2817
H.2819
H.2822
H.2830
H.2831

H.2832.

H.2833

H.2834
H.2836
H.2838
H.2839
H.2842
H.2849
H.2850
H.2851
H.2852
H.2853

H.2854
H.2855

Speed limits on interstates
National Secretarys' Week

Sex education in schools

School administration per county
Asbestos abatement programs
Drivers' license for under 16 yrs
Generals in the Unorganized Militia

Tax conforming

Nonrenewal of insurance

Watercraft and watercraft safety
Conspiracy to violate wildlife laws

School employees, retirement/sickleave.

Trucks carrying gravel, etc.
Retirement age for legislators
Hazardous waste contingency funds
Confiscation of motor wvehicles
Delete auto inspection

Divorce for homosexuality
Payment of rental insurance claims

H.2855

H.2856
H.2857
H.2858
H.2859
H.2862
H.2862

Auto insurance: notice to customers
Tort liability immunity for volunteers
Insurance and auto registration

Use of deadly force by homeowners
Sheriff qualifications

Sheriff qualifications

H.2863

H.2869

Increase gasoline taxes for highways

H.2869

H.2873
H.2877
H.2878
H.2880
H.2883
H.2894
H.2895
H.2897
H.2910

Medical tort claims
Agricultural real property, classif.
Speedy trials involving children
General wildlife violatiom penalties
Tax exemption for personal boats
Dual office holding
Pari-mutuel betting
Below cost drugs
Members of Genl Assembly and PSC
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14
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14
14

14
14
16
14
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14
14
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16
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21
14
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17
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H.2914
H.2917
H.2918
H.2919
H.2921
H.2922
H.2923
H.2924
H.2925
H.2926

H.2928
H.2935
H.2936
H.2937
H.2938
H.2945
H.2947

Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Public employees and elections
Political advertisements

Results of political polls
Water pollution revolving fund
Election of Supreme Court judges
Election of Supreme Court judges
Law Enforcement Training Council
Wine coolers

Fair housing law

Higher education research

Automobile inspection

Abortion prevention

Driver's license for 65 yr old
Marriage license and sex. trans. dis.
Prisoners paying their own way
Guardian ad litem program

SC Research Authority

H.2947

H.2948
H.2952

H.2953
H.2954
H.2957
H.2960
H.2963
H.2965
H.2967
H.2968
H.2969
H.2970

H.2971
H.2973
H.2974
H.2976
H.2978
H.2979
H.2980
H.2985
H.2987
H.2988

H.2991
H.2992
H.2993
H.2996
H.2998
H.2999
H.3000
H.3001
H.3002
H.3009

Repeal of paint law
Special school, science and math

Automobile insurance classification
Highway safety, comprehensive bill
Magistrate court and stolen goods

Tax increment financing

Child support, DSS reimbursements
Medicaid prescription savings

Refunds on cancelled insurance policies
Baiting wild turkey

Illegal trade in wildlife

Economic interest statement reports

Economic interest statement filing
Folk Heritage Award

Revision of game law

Fringe benefits for school districts
Modular buildings, definition
Special license plates, rescue squads
Patient Compensation Fund coverage
Rural infrastructure act

DUI penalties increased

ABC powers given to county govts

Minimum penalties for drug offenses
Administrative fee for auto accidents
Hospital bills and third party payments
Patient's rights

Mental health patients and contraband
Child custody cases and DSS

Child custody cases and DSS

Highway fund set asides

Recall of elected officials

Closing roads and streets

26

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15
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H.3011
H.3015
H.3016
H.3020
H.3030
H.3032
H.3033
H.3034
H.3035
H.3037

H.3042
H.3063
H.3067
H.3068
H.3082
H.3085
H.3090
H.3107
H.3120
H.3132

H.3136
H.3143
H.3152
H.3153
H.3154
H.3163
H.3175
H.3180
H.3181
H.3193
H.3194
H.3195
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Legislative members of natural res bds
Driver's license and vision requirements
Driver's license and age

Economic Coordinating Council extended
Automobile insurance:inexperienced drver
Mortgages and property insurance
Patient's rights to records

Payment of insurance claims

Credit card interest rates

Special license plates, State Guard

State flag description clarified
Fruit, label of origin

Caboose required on trains

Protective custody of children
Congratulations to Fred Sheheen
Insurance freedom of choice

Sorrow at death of Alphonso Gordon
Mobile homes and delinquent taxes
Indecent exposure

Special license plates and Develop Bd

AIDS and marriage license

School employees and school boards
Exemptions for church insurance cos.
Building Code Council

Filing for property tax classification
Mining permits

Qualifications for sheriff

Amateur athletics exempt from civil dam
Retired employees and insurance
Electic co-op rates

Investigation of charges against insur
Soliciting funds from motorists

Senate Bills

BILL NUMBER Subject

5.25 Implied consent for DUI tests
S.59 Defense of indigents
s.71 Disabled veterans and state parks
S.84 State agencies charging for services
5.89 Driving with suspended license
5.89
5.98 Bombs
$.100 Suspension of driver's license
S.102 Penalties for crack cocaine
S$.119 Littering fines increased
S§.119
$.119

27
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16
16
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16
16
16
16
16
16

16
16
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
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21
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4/28
4/28
5/5
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4/28
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4/28
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S.135 Eminent Domain Procedure Code 19

S.135 20
§.139 Foreign substances on highways 17
S§.157 Failure to pay contractors 17
S.161 Boating under the influence 17
S.166 Absentee ballots 14
S.179 Computers and jury lists 11
$.239 Site of political conventions 13
§.240 Definition of blackmail 13
$.262 1Illegal parking in handicapped space 16
§.274 State employees and sick leave 13
S.347 Height of vehicles allowed 11

S.347 21
§.379 Change in Human Affairs Law 11
$.398 Parking on private property 13
S.424  Insurance reports 21
$.429 American History Month 13
§.437 Shrimp baiting 16
S.445 Temporary fishing license 12
S.457 Home instruction 19
S.476 Hunter education 16
S.499 Health insurance pool 17

S$.499 21
S.547 Second Injury Fund, Worker's Comp. 18
S.549 Second Injury Fund, assessments 18
S$.553 Nicknames on ballots 20
S.568 Prisoners and litter control 13
S.574 USC Board and student body president 17
§.577 Statewide grand jury 18

$.577 21
S$.588 Prison industries 21
5.588 Prison industries 13
$.593 Automobile insurance changes 21
S.604 Dual office holding and fire depts 14

S.604 21
S.627 Economic Coordinating Council extended 16

§.627 19
S.660 Minute of silence in school 16
S.688 Annual reports of state agencies 18
S.710 Traffic accidents and alcohol 19

s.710 21
S.717 Made in USA labels on textiles 17
§.725 Regional transportation authorities 19
§.734 State-wide grand jury, operations 21

28
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Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Author Index

AUTHOR Subject Number

Agriculture and Natural Resources
Shrimp baiting (H.2742)
Shrimp baiting (H.2742)

Alexander, T.C.
Trucks carrying gravel (H.2849)

Aydlette
Abolish ABC (H.2726)

Driver's license under 21 (H.2668)
False reports of child abuse (H.2664)
GA Approval of regulations (H.2658)

Recognition of Masons (H.2766)

Baker

Less developed counties, jobs (H.2666)

Beasley
Home instruction (H.2442)

Blackwell

Dual office holding (H.2770, H.2771)

School administrators (H.2830)

Bradley, J.

Church insurance companies (H.3152)

Citadel faculty (H.2724)

Generals in Unorg. Mil. (H.2833)

Patient compensation fund (H.2980)
Amateur athletics exempt from civil (H.3180)

Auto insurance rates (H.3030)

Chiropractors and insurance (H.2809)
Credit card interest rates (H.3035)
Insurance charges investigated (H.3194)

Mortages and insurance (H.3032)
Nonrenewal of insurance (H.2836

Patient's rights to records (H.3033)

Payment of insurance claims (H.3034)

Rental insurance claim payments (H.2855)
Retired employees, health insurance (H.3181)
Soliciting funds from motorists (H.3195)
auto insurance,notice to customers (H.2856)

Bradley, P.
Dual office holding (H.2894)

)
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Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Brown, G.
Homosexuality grounds for divorce (H.2854)

Brown, R.
County DSS boards and directors (H.2728)
Rural community infrastructure (H.2985)

Burriss, M.D.
PTA exempt from sales tax (H.2705)
School employees/sch bds (H.3143)

Burriss, T.M.
Modular buildings (H.2978)

Clyborne
Changes in health insurance (H.2699)

Corning
Mining permits (H.3163)

Corrections and Penology
Prison Indus (S.588)

Courson
Student body president, USC Board (S.574)

Davenport
ABC powers to counties (H.2988)
Below cost drugs (H.2897)
Caboose required on trains (H.3067)
Chiropractic hospitals (H.2669)
DUI penalties (H.2987)
Drug offender minimum penalties (H.2991) 16
Hospital bills, 3rd pty pay (H.2993)
Recall of elected officials

Education and Public Works
Contraceptives in school (H.2555)

Elliott

14

12
16

12
19

16

12

20

13

17

16
15
17
11
16
4/28
16
16

16

Exempt meals on wheels from sales tax (H.2607) 21

Evatt
Guardian ad litem program (H.2945)

15

Modification of child support payments (H.2463)16

Reimbursement child support (H.2963)
Statewide adoption exchange (H.2685)
Transfer of alcohol to minors (H..2716)

Fair
Abortion prevention (H.2935)
Driver's license for 65 yr old (H.2936)
Fireworks regulations (H.2683)

30

16
11
12

15
15
11

4/14

3/31
4/28

3/31
5/19

4/28

3/31
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Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Fair, continued
Forbidden blood donations (H.2659)
Marriage license, sex. trans. dis. (H.2937)
Obscenity bill (H.2072)
Prisoners paying their own way (H.2938)
Student fees (H.2785)
Sex education (H.2822)

Ferguson
Public officials, private businesses (H.2661)

Foxworth
Baiting wild turkey (H.2968)
Game wardens/Conservation offs (H.2758)
Illegal trade in wildlife (H.2969)
State-supported colleges (H.2793)
General wildlife violations (H.2880)
Hazardous infectious wastes (H.2863)
Watercraft and watercraft safety (H.2838)

Conspiracy to violate wildlife laws (H.2839)14 4/14

Garrison
Boating under the influence (S.161)
Increase littering penalties (S5.119)
Littering fines increased (S5.119)
Littering penalties increased (S.119)

Giese
Home instruction (S8.457)

Harris, P.
Long term care insurance (H.2673)
Patients' rights (H.2996)
Mental health patients (H.2998)
Mental health admissions (H.2101)

Harvin
AIDS and marriage license (H.3136)
Cruelty to animals (H.2769)
Description of state flag (H.3042)
Fire departments, dual officeholding (H.2667)
Fruit and vegetable, origin label (H.3063)
Hazardous waste disposal (H.2810)
Legislative members of res bds (H.301l)
License plates for State Guard (H.3037)
Raising speed limit (H.2708)
Student-school nurse ratio (H.2709)

Haskins
Home instruction (H.2663)
Raise speed limit (H.2524)

Hawkins
Damage to property (H.2679)
Water pollution revolving fund (H.2919)
Asbestos abatement programs (H.2831)
31
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Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Hayes
Minors and abortions (H.2710)
Parking on private property (S5.398)
Protective custody of children (H.3068)
Statewide grand jury (S8.577)

Hearn
Building Code Council (H.3153)
Filing for property tax classification
Indecent exposure (H.3120)
Interpreters for deaf (H.2159)
Interpreters for deaf in court (H.2159)

Hinson
One minute of silence in school (S5.660)

Hodges
Divorce for imsanity (H.2715)
Magistrate court and stolen propt (H.2957)

Holland
Absentee ballots (S.166)

House Ethics
Members of Generall Assmbly and PSC (H.2910)
Political advertisements (H.2917)
Public employees in election (H.2914)
Results of political polls (H.2918)

Huff
Statewide grand jury,amendment (H.2735)
Statewide grand jury, operations (H.2736)

Johnson, J.C.
Insurance and registration (H.2858)
Civil immunity for volunteers (H.2857)
Campsites in state parks (H.2688)
DUI and driver's license (H.2796)
Probate courts and records (H.2750)
Reimbursement for education (H.2717

Judiciary
Lobbyist regulations (H.2751)
Magistrate jurisdiction (H.2752)
Speedy trials involving children (H.2878)

Keyserling
Accommodations Tax regulations board (H.2982)
Comprehensive health education (H.2734)

Kirsh

Collecting delinquent property tax (H.2118)
Flying under the influence (H.2050)
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Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Kirsh, continued

Notary public, false certification (H.2689)
Whistleblower protection (H.2687)
Tax conforming(H.2834)
Social Security Number,

on drivers' license (H.2813)
Transporting litter (H.2814)

Klapman

Electric co—op rates (H.3193)

Kohn

DSS and child custody cases (H.2999)
DSS and child custody cases (H.3000)
Deadly force justified (H.2859)
Automatic weapons (H.2806)

Speed limits on interstates (H.2817)

Labor, Commerce and Industry

Changes in wages (H.2772)
Economic Coordinating Council (H.3020)
Worker's Comp hearings

Land

Temporary fishing license (S.445)

Blackmail against family members (S.240)

Lewis

Medicaid prescription savings (H.2965)

Limehouse

Insurance freedom of choice (H.3085)
Worker's Comp cases, legs. (H.2672)

Lockemy

School fringe benefits (H.2976)

Long

Site of political conventions (S.239)

Lourie

Changes in Human Affairs Law (S.379)
Driving without a license (S.89)
Investigation of auto accidents (S.710)
Second Injury Fund, Worker's Comp (S.547)
Second Injury Fund, assessment

Traffic accidents and alcohol (S.710)

Medical, Military, Public and Municipal Affairs

Birthing centers, regultions (H.2811)
Sexually transmitted diseases (H.2807)
Unimproved land/sewage disposal (H.2808)
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Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

McAbee
SC Research Authority (H.2947)
SC Resources Authority (H.2947)
Retirement age for legislators (H.2850)

McConnell
State agencies charging (S.84)

McEachin
Drivers' license under 16 yrs (H.2832)

McElveen
Divorce residency requirements (H.2234)
Confiscation of motor vehicles (H.2852)

McGinnis
School employees, retirement (H.2842)

McLlellan
Bond issue for prisons (H.2816)
Bond issue for prisons (H.2816)
Chop shop bill (H.2015)

McLeod, E.B.
Hazardous waste contingency fund (H.2851)
Hazardous waste burial (H.2797)

McLeod, J.W.
Ferrets as pets (H.2776)

Mitchell
Regional transportation authorities (S.725)

Moss
Administrative fee, auto accidents (H.2994)
Evidence of child abuse (H.2790)
Killing of law enforcement officers (H.2791)

Nettles
Hazing prohibited (H.2121)

Ogburn
Refunds cancelled insurance policies (H.2967)

Pearce
Game law revision (H.2974)
Nicknames on ballots (H.2279)
Repeal of paint law (H.2948)
Tax exemptions for boats (H.2883)

Peeler

Bombs (S.98)
Disabled veterans and state parks (S.71)
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Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Petty

License plates for rescue squads (H.2979)

Phillips, L. ——

Driver's license and vision (H.3015)16
Driver's license and age (H.3016)

Pope

Defense of indigents (S.59)
Eminent Domain Procedure Code (S.135)

16

4/28

16

18
19

Fire departments, dual office holding (S.604) 21

Dual office holding and fire epts (S.604)

Rogers, J.

Automobile insurance (H.2953)

Special license plates, development bd (H.3132) 19

Medical tort claims (H.2873)
School for science and math (H.2952)
Banks and insurance (H.2805)

Rogers, T.

Economic interest statement (H.2970)

Payroll deduction, state employees (H.2794)

Economic interest statements (H.2971)
Folk Heritage Award (H.2973)

Rudnick

Maternity leave (H.2686)

Mobile homes and delinquent taxes (H.3107)
Oath of Office, members of GA (H.2305)
Recognition of United Way (H.2887)
Utility generating capacity (H.2682)
Utility rate increases (H.2681)

Senate Banking and Insurance

Health insurance pool (S.499)

Senate Fish, Game and Forestry

Shrimp baiting (S.437)

Senate Judiciary

Statewide grand jury (S.734)

Setzler

Foreign substances on highways (S.139)
Height of vehicles (5.347)

Made in USA labels on textiles (S.717)
State employees and sick days (S5.274)

Sharpe

Breath tests in accidents (H.2801)
Eliminate auto inspection (H.2853)
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Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Shealy .
Computers and jury list (S.179)
Prisoners and litter control (S5.568)

Sheheen

Election of Supreme Court judges (H.2921-2)
Financial report from local govts (H.2264)

Higher education research (H.2926)
Wine coolers (H.2924)

Gasoline tax increase (H.2869)
Increase gasoline tax (H.2869)

Smith, J.
Illegal parking, handicapped (S5.262)
Suspension of driver's license (S.100)

Snow
Ignition interlock program (H.2739)

Taylor
Highway fund set asides (H.3001)

Thomas
American History Month (S.429)

Thrailkill
Motor vehicle inspection (H.2928)

Toal
Closing roads and streets (H.3009)
Second Injury Fund, employers (H.2718)
Second Injury Fund, assessments (H.2719)
Tax increment financing (H.2960)

Waddell
Agency annual reports (S5.688)
Economic Coordinating Council (5.627)
Economic Coordinating Council (S.627)
Hunter education (S5.476)

Washington
Fair housing law (H.2925)

Ways and Means
General Appropriation Bill (H..2590)
Student loans (H.2783)

Wells
Blood tests for food workers (H.2788)

White

Pari-mutuel betting (H.2895, H.2896)
Agricultural real property (H.2877)
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Legislative Update, June 9, 1987

Wilder
Magistrate jurisdiction (H.2756) 13 417
Wilkins
Adoptive parent investigation (H.2648) 18 5/12
Alcohol permits for non-profits (H.2695) 12 3/31
Alcohol, retail-wholesale relations (H.2698) 12 3/31
Bomb threats (H.2259) 19 5/19
DSS and family court (H.2014) 18 5/12
Defense of indigents (H.2714) 12 3/31
Drugs near schools (H.2676) 11 3/24
Guilty but mentally ill (H.2446) 13 4/7

Highway safety, comprehensive bill (H.2954) 17 5/5
Immediate loss of driver's license (H.2625) 16 4/28

Law Enforcement Training Council (H.2923) 15 4/21
Notices in alcohol retail estab (H.2696) 12 3/31
Qualifications for sheriff (H.3175) 20 5/26
Records of juvenile offenders (H.2773) 13 4/7
Sheriff qualifications (H.2862) 14 4/14
Williams Failure to pay contractors (s.157) 17 5/5
A
00101 00L30A&S 3
DATE DUE
- 1.
o, 13 REl

HIEH SMITH REORDER #45-230

OOW(D\IPWP\J\OWPmmw

=

o)



